

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Sessions Case No. 216/2022 (216/2022)
CNR NO. WBDD01-002641-2022
Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).

11
13.10.2023

Today is fixed for production, evidence.

Accused Mantu Roy @ Genda is produced from J/C before this Court.

Ld. P.P is present today.

Ld. P.P files hajira of SI Jugal Deb.

SI Jugal Deb is examined and Cross-examined in full and discharged as PW2. Seizure list dtd 27.06.2022 is marked as Exhibit-P3/PW2.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Mantu Roy @ Genda.

The said application is taken up for hearing.

Ld P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel both are present.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he is in custody since 28.06.2022. Ld. Advocate for the accused person also submitted that charge has already been framed and the date is fixed for evidence. Ld. Advocate for the accused person also submitted that the accused person is local resident, has his dwelling house, landed property and there is no chance of absconding, if granted bail.

Ld. P.P raised vehement objection against the prayer of bail.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

In this case charge has been framed against the accused for offence U/s-376/506 of IPC. Victim adduced her evidence.

After perusal of the case record, CD materials and the evidence of victim PW.1, prayer for bail of the accused at this stage is rejected.

Todate (**16.10.2023**) for production and evidence.

Accused be remanded to J/C till next date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge.

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)